13 PREFERRED STOCK $600,000 $0 ($258,671) $341 ,329 8.67% 9.12% 0.79%
14 COMMON EQUITY $1,920,473 $0 ($827,951) $1,092,522 27.76% 9.12% 2.53%
15 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $215,795 $0 ($93,033) $122,762 3.12% 6.00% 0.19%
16 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $475,501 $0 ($204,997) $270,504 6.87% 0.00% 0.00%
17 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
18 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD. COST $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
19 OTHER iQ iQ iQ iQ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
17 TOTAL CAPITAL $6.918,485 iQ ($2,982.685) $3,935.800 100.00% 8.79%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 9.12% 11.12%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.79% 9.34%

ORDER NO. PSC- OO -1 06 5-PCO-SU
DOCKET NO. 991 643 -SU
PAGE 13

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/99

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET 991643-SU

DESCRIPTION

TEST YEAR
PER

UTILITY

UTILITY
ADJUST­
MENTS

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR
PER UTILITY

COMMISSION
ADJUST­
MENTS

COMMISSION
ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR

REVENUE
INCREASE

REVENUE
REQUIREMENT

2

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

~2,490,885

$1,677,897

~77,916

($100,161)

~2,568,801

$1,577,736

{~77,5301

($27,911 )

~2,491,271

$1,549,825

$9,039
0.36%

$0

~2,500,310

$1 ,549,825

3 DEPRECIATION $174,599 $0 $174,599 ($6,675) $167,924 $0 $167,924

4 AMORTIZATION ($38,622) $0 ($38,622) $0 ($38,622) $0 ($38,622)

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $400,644 $3,283 $403,927 ($7,815) $396,112 $407 $396,519

6 INCOME TAXES $62,667 1Q $62,667 $12,981 $75,648 $3,248 $78,896

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES ~2,277,185 {~96,8781 ~2,180,307 {~29,420} ~2,150,887 $3,655 ~2,154,542

8 OPERATING INCOME ~213,700 ~174,794 ~388,494 {~48,111 } ~340,383 $5,384 $345,767

9 RATE BASE ~3,970,362 ~4,227,354 ~3,935,800 ~3,935,800

10 RATE OF RETURN 5.38% 9.19% 8.65% 8.79%

ORDER NO . PSC-OO- 1 065 - PCO-SU
DOCKET NO . 991643 - SU
PAGE 14

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC . • SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/99

SCHED. NO. 3·8
DOCKET 991643·SU

EXPLANATION WASTEWATER

OPERATING REVENUES
1 Remove interest income on cash operating acct.
2 Remove after test year annualized index adjustment.
3 Remove utility requested revenue increase.

Total

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
1 Reduce officers salaries.
2 Reduce pensions & benefits.